

Fact Book FY2018

- Year ended March 31, 2018 -

目次

1. 連結経営指標等の状況
2. 連結貸借対照表
3. 連結損益計算書・連結包括利益計算書
4. 連結株主資本等変動計算書
5. 連結キャッシュ・フロー計算書

ページ

- 2
- 3
- 4
- 5
- 6

Index

1. Consolidated Selected Financial Data
2. Consolidated Balance Sheet
3. Consolidated Statements of Income and
Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income
4. Consolidated Statements of Changes in Net Assets
5. Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

Page

- 2
- 3
- 4
- 5
- 6

1. 連結経営指標等の状況

Consolidated Selected Financial Data

		百万円 in ¥ millions		※1 千米ドル in \$ Thousand
		2017	2018	2018
売上高	Net sales	55,234	58,080	\$546,692
成長率 (%)	Growth Rate (%)	7.1	5.2	5.2
システムソリューションサービス部門	System Solution Services Division	54,858	57,704	543,155
売上構成比 (%)	% of Total Net Sales	99.3	99.4	99.4
システム開発	System Development	43,137	45,452	427,826
売上構成比 (%)	% of Total Net Sales	78.1	78.3	78.3
システムサービス	System Services	9,169	9,460	89,046
売上構成比 (%)	% of Total Net Sales	16.6	16.3	16.3
システムプロダクト	System Products	2,552	2,792	26,283
売上構成比 (%)	% of Total Net Sales	4.6	4.8	4.8
不動産賃貸部門	Real Estate Services Division	376	375	3,536
売上構成比 (%)	% of Total Net Sales	0.7	0.6	0.6
営業利益	Operating income	7,173	7,918	74,535
利益率 (%)	% of Sales	13.0	13.6	13.6
経常利益	Ordinary income	7,300	8,119	76,430
利益率 (%)	% of Sales	13.2	14.0	14.0
親会社株主に帰属する当期純利益	Net income attributable to owners of the parent	4,543	5,368	50,536
利益率 (%)	% of Sales	8.2	9.2	9.2
1株当たり (円、米ドル)	Per share (¥, \$)			
当期純利益 (EPS)	Net income(EPS)	105.81	126.76	1.19
配当金 (DPS)	Dividend(DPS)	44.00	52.00	0.49
配当性向 (%)	Payout ratio (%)	41.6	41.0	41.0
研究開発費	Research & Development cost	147	65	615
設備投資額	Capital expenditure	295	213	2,011
減価償却費	Depreciation & Amortization	424	443	4,178
総資産	Total assets	50,910	54,046	508,720
流動資産	Current assets	37,073	34,425	324,031
固定資産	Noncurrent assets	13,836	19,621	184,689
負債合計	Total liabilities	6,932	8,033	75,612
流動負債	Current liabilities	6,525	7,392	69,583
固定負債	Noncurrent liabilities	407	640	6,029
自己資本	Shareholder equity	43,374	45,368	427,035
自己資本比率 (%)	Shareholder equity ratio (%)	85.2	83.9	83.9
流動比率 (%)	Current ratio (%)	568.1	465.7	465.7
固定比率 (%)	Fixed ratio (%)	31.9	43.2	43.2
1株当たり純資産(円、米ドル)	BPS(¥, \$)	1,010.67	1,074.17	10.11
総資産経常利益率 (%)	ROA (%) (Ordinary Income / Total Assets)	14.7	15.5	15.5
自己資本利益率 (%)	ROE (%)	10.8	12.1	12.1
株価収益率 (PER) (倍)	PER(times)	15.20	17.13	17.13
発行済株式総数 (千株)	Number of Shares outstanding (in thousands)	48,172	47,172	47,172
営業キャッシュ・フロー	Cash flows from operating activities	5,115	6,457	60,781
投資キャッシュ・フロー	Cash flows from investing activities	1,500	(5,822)	(54,805)
財務キャッシュ・フロー	Cash flows from financing activities	(2,692)	(3,321)	(31,266)
フリーキャッシュ・フロー ^{※2}	Free cash flow ^{※2}	6,615	634	5,976
現金及び現金同等物期末残高	Cash and cash equivalents at end of period	24,875	22,168	208,659
従業員数	Number of Employees	3,315	3,379	3,379

注： 1. 米ドル金額は、円貨を1米ドル=106.24円で換算しております。 Note: 1. The U.S. dollar amounts are converted at the rate of ¥106.24=U.S.\$1.00.

2. フリーキャッシュ・フローは、営業キャッシュ・フロー、投資キャッシュ・フローの合計額を使用しています。

2. Free cash flow amount is the total of net cash provided by (used in) operating activities and investing activities.

2. 連結貸借対照表
Consolidated Balance Sheet

		千円 in ¥ Thousand		※1 千米ドル in \$ Thousand
資産の部	Assets	2017	2018	2018
流動資産	Current assets			
現金及び預金	Cash and deposits	24,989,365	22,248,026	\$ 209,412
受取手形及び売掛金	Notes and accounts receivable-trade	11,209,072	11,118,243	104,652
リース債権及びリース投資資産	Lease receivables and investment assets	91,104	76,753	722
商品及び製品	Merchandise and finished goods	141,869	217,292	2,045
仕掛品	Work in process	-	2,973	27
原材料及び貯蔵品	Raw materials and supplies	7,279	6,479	60
繰延税金資産	Deferred tax assets	313,118	297,965	2,804
その他	Other	347,003	482,456	4,541
貸倒引当金	Allowance for doubtful accounts	(25,063)	(25,074)	(236)
流動資産合計	Total current assets	37,073,750	34,425,116	324,031
固定資産	Non-current assets			
有形固定資産	Property, plant and equipment			
建物及び構築物（純額）	Buildings and structures, net	3,483,227	3,351,417	31,545
土地	Land	4,770,117	4,769,275	44,891
その他（純額）	Other, net	355,972	279,012	2,626
有形固定資産合計	Total property, plant and equipment	8,609,318	8,399,704	79,063
無形固定資産	Intangible assets			
ソフトウェア	Software	568,892	549,217	5,169
のれん	Goodwill	557,156	2,060,077	19,390
その他	Other	21,070	21,350	200
無形固定資産合計	Total intangible assets	1,147,118	2,630,645	24,761
投資その他の資産	Investments and other assets			
投資有価証券	Investment securities	1,972,324	6,005,079	56,523
退職給付に係る資産	Net defined benefit asset	445,526	1,094,776	10,304
繰延税金資産	Deferred tax assets	645,881	502,044	4,725
その他	Other	1,017,250	989,877	9,317
貸倒引当金	Allowance for doubtful accounts	(760)	(760)	(7)
投資その他の資産合計	Total investments and other assets	4,080,223	8,591,018	80,864
固定資産合計	Total non-current assets	13,836,660	19,621,368	184,689
資産合計	Total assets	50,910,410	54,046,484	508,720
負債の部	Liabilities			
流動負債	Current liabilities			
買掛金	Accounts payable-trade	2,172,776	2,378,159	22,384
未払法人税等	Income taxes payable	1,514,718	1,312,774	12,356
賞与引当金	Provision for bonuses	405,979	398,960	3,755
株主優待引当金	Provision for shareholder benefit program	56,086	57,131	537
製品保証引当金	Provision for product warranties	-	13,000	122
その他	Other	2,375,908	3,232,484	30,426
流動負債合計	Total current liabilities	6,525,469	7,392,510	69,583
固定負債	Non-current liabilities			
退職給付に係る負債	Net defined benefit liability	341,107	582,255	5,480
その他	Other	66,023	58,343	549
固定負債合計	Total non-current liabilities	407,130	640,598	6,029
負債合計	Total liabilities	6,932,599	8,033,109	75,612
純資産の部	Net assets			
株主資本	Shareholders' equity			
資本金	Capital stock	7,205,864	7,205,864	67,826
資本剰余金	Capital surplus	6,892,184	6,892,184	64,873
利益剰余金	Retained earnings	37,846,792	39,942,488	375,964
自己株式	Treasury shares	(6,987,122)	(6,968,181)	(65,589)
株主資本合計	Total shareholders' equity	44,957,719	47,072,356	443,075
その他の包括利益累計額	Accumulated other comprehensive income			
その他有価証券評価差額金	Valuation difference on available-for-sale securities	351,354	398,853	3,754
土地再評価差額金	Revaluation reserve for land	(1,005,325)	(1,005,325)	(9,462)
為替換算調整勘定	Foreign currency translation adjustment	243,250	208,916	1,966
退職給付に係る調整累計額	Remeasurements of defined benefit plans	(1,172,407)	(1,306,498)	(12,297)
その他の包括利益累計額合計	Total accumulated other comprehensive income	(1,583,128)	(1,704,054)	(16,039)
非支配株主持分	Non-controlling interests	603,219	645,073	6,071
純資産合計	Total net assets	43,977,810	46,013,375	433,107
負債純資産合計	Total liabilities and net assets	50,910,410	54,046,484	508,720

注：1. 米ドル金額は、円貨を1米ドル=106.24円で換算しております。 Note : 1. The U.S. dollar amounts are converted at the rate of ¥106.24=U.S.\$1.00.

3. 連結損益計算書・連結包括利益計算書
 Consolidated Statements of Income and
 Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income

		千円 in ¥ Thousand		※1 千米ドル in \$ Thousand
		2017	2018	2018
売上高	Net sales	55,234,933	58,080,562	\$ 546,692
売上原価	Cost of sales	43,762,670	46,172,954	434,609
売上総利益	Gross profit	11,472,263	11,907,607	112,082
販売費及び一般管理費	Selling, general and administrative expenses			
給料及び手当	Salaries and allowances	1,766,713	1,580,903	14,880
賞与引当金繰入額	Provision for bonuses	18,671	26,075	245
退職給付費用	Retirement benefit expenses	73,307	73,475	691
福利厚生費	Welfare expenses	470,075	446,490	4,202
賃借料	Rent expenses	365,695	375,142	3,531
減価償却費	Depreciation	124,275	123,977	1,166
研究開発費	Research and development expenses	147,201	65,370	615
株主優待引当金繰入額	Provision of allowance for shareholders' benefits	29,232	27,459	258
貸倒引当金繰入額	Provision of allowance for doubtful accounts	901	11	0
その他	Other	1,302,691	1,270,099	11,955
販売費及び一般管理費合計	Total selling, general and administrative expenses	4,298,766	3,989,007	37,547
営業利益	Operating profit	7,173,497	7,918,599	74,535
営業外収益	Non-operating income			
受取利息	Interest income	4,007	3,519	33
受取配当金	Dividend income	32,921	28,792	271
持分法による投資利益	Share of profit of entities accounted for using equity method	—	35,664	335
保険配当金	Dividend income of insurance	87,954	102,417	964
その他	Other	28,554	46,260	435
営業外収益合計	Total non-operating income	153,438	216,654	2,039
営業外費用	Non-operating expenses			
和解金	Settlement package	—	4,000	37
為替差損	Foreign exchange losses	11,963	—	—
支払手数料	Commission fee	3,009	2,894	27
租税公課	Taxes and dues	9,096	7,414	69
その他	Other	1,980	1,020	9
営業外費用合計	Total non-operating expenses	26,050	15,330	144
経常利益	Ordinary profit	7,300,886	8,119,924	76,430
特別利益	Extraordinary income			
投資有価証券売却益	Gain on sales of investment securities	963	55,805	525
その他	Other	6,225	186	1
特別利益合計	Total extraordinary income	7,189	55,991	527
特別損失	Extraordinary losses			
持分変動損失	Loss on change in equity	—	18,815	177
減損損失	Impairment loss	162,594	118,902	1,119
関係会社整理損	Loss on liquidation of subsidiaries and associates	69,760	—	—
早期割増退職金等	Early extra retirement payments	94,104	—	—
その他	Other	—	23,617	222
特別損失合計	Total extraordinary losses	326,459	161,334	1,518
税金等調整前当期純利益	Profit before income taxes	6,981,616	8,014,581	75,438
法人税、住民税及び事業税	Income taxes-current	2,399,405	2,319,625	21,833
法人税等調整額	Income taxes-deferred	(42,416)	242,664	2,284
法人税等合計	Total income taxes	2,356,989	2,562,290	24,117
当期純利益	Profit	4,624,626	5,452,291	51,320
非支配株主に帰属する当期純利益	Profit attributable to non-controlling interests	81,011	83,339	784
親会社株主に帰属する当期純利益	Profit attributable to owners of parent	4,543,615	5,368,952	50,536
当期純利益	Profit	4,624,626	5,452,291	51,320
その他の包括利益	Other comprehensive income			
その他有価証券評価差額金	Valuation difference on available-for-sale securities	51,849	52,170	491
為替換算調整勘定	Foreign currency translation adjustment	1,023	(37,779)	(355)
退職給付に係る調整額	Remeasurements of defined benefit plans, net of tax	404,187	(134,091)	(1,262)
持分法適用会社に対する持ち分相当額	Share of other comprehensive income of entities accounted for using equity method	—	(4,671)	(43)
その他の包括利益合計	Total other comprehensive income	457,059	(124,371)	(1,170)
包括利益	Comprehensive income	5,081,686	5,327,919	50,149
親会社株主に係る包括利益	Comprehensive income attributable to owners of parent	4,997,026	5,248,025	49,397
非支配株主に係る包括利益	Comprehensive income attributable to non-controlling interests	84,660	79,893	752

注：1. 米ドル金額は、円貨を1米ドル=106.24円で換算しております。 Note: 1. The U.S. dollar amounts are converted at the rate of ¥106.24=U.S.\$1.00.

4. 連結株主資本等変動計算書
Consolidated Statements of Changes in Net Assets

前連結会計年度（自 2016年 4月 1日 至 2017年 3月 31日）

百万円

項目	株主資本					その他の包括利益累計額					非支配株主 持分	純資産 合計
	資本金	資本剰余金	利益剰余金	自己株式	株主資本 合計	その他 有価証券 評価差額金	土地再評価 差額金	為替換算 調整勘定	退職給付に 係る調整 累計額	その他の 包括利益 累計額合計		
2016年 4月 1日 残高	7,205	6,892	34,913	(5,975)	43,036	299	(1,005)	245	(1,576)	(2,036)	562	41,561
当期変動額												
剰余金の配当			(1,609)		(1,609)							(1,609)
親会社株主に帰属する当期純利益			4,543		4,543							4,543
自己株式の取得				(1,011)	(1,011)							(1,011)
自己株式の消却					—							—
その他		(0)	(0)		(0)							(0)
株主資本以外の項目の当期変動額 （純額）						51	—	(2)	404	453	41	494
当期変動額合計	—	(0)	2,933	(1,011)	1,921	51	—	(2)	404	453	41	2,415
2017年 3月 31日 残高	7,205	6,892	37,846	(6,987)	44,957	351	(1,005)	243	(1,172)	(1,583)	603	43,977

当連結会計年度（自 2017年 4月 1日 至 2018年 3月 31日）

百万円

項目	株主資本					その他の包括利益累計額					非支配株主 持分	純資産 合計
	資本金	資本剰余金	利益剰余金	自己株式	株主資本 合計	その他 有価証券 評価差額金	土地再評価 差額金	為替換算 調整勘定	退職給付に 係る調整 累計額	その他の 包括利益 累計額合計		
2017年 4月 1日 残高	7,205	6,892	37,846	(6,987)	44,957	351	(1,005)	243	(1,172)	(1,583)	603	43,977
当期変動額												
剰余金の配当			(1,888)		(1,888)							(1,888)
親会社株主に帰属する当期純利益			5,368		5,368							5,368
自己株式の取得				(1,365)	(1,365)							(1,365)
自己株式の消却			(1,384)	1,384	—							—
その他					—							—
株主資本以外の項目の当期変動額 （純額）						47	—	(34)	(134)	(120)	41	(79)
当期変動額合計	—	—	2,095	18	2,114	47	—	(34)	(134)	(120)	41	2,035
2018年 3月 31日 残高	7,205	6,892	39,942	(6,968)	47,072	398	(1,005)	208	(1,306)	(1,704)	645	46,013

The previous consolidated fiscal year (from April 1, 2016 to March 31, 2017)

in ¥ million

Item Name	Shareholders' equity					Accumulated other comprehensive income					Non-controlling interests	Total net assets
	Capital stock	Capital surplus	Retained earnings	Treasury shares	Total shareholders' equity	Valuation difference on available-for- sale securities	Revaluation reserve for land	Foreign currency translation adjustment	Remeasureme nts of defined benefit plans	Total accumulated other comprehensive income		
Balance as of April 1, 2016	7,205	6,892	34,913	(5,975)	43,036	299	(1,005)	245	(1,576)	(2,036)	562	41,561
Changes of items during period												
Dividends of surplus			(1,609)		(1,609)							(1,609)
Profit attributable to owners of parent			4,543		4,543							4,543
Purchase of treasury shares				(1,011)	(1,011)							(1,011)
Retirement of treasury shares					—							—
Other		(0)	(0)		(0)							(0)
Net changes of items other than shareholders' equity						51	—	(2)	404	453	41	494
Total changes of items during period	—	(0)	2,933	(1,011)	1,921	51	—	(2)	404	453	41	2,415
Balance as of March 31, 2017	7,205	6,892	37,846	(6,987)	44,957	351	(1,005)	243	(1,172)	(1,583)	603	43,977

The current consolidated fiscal year (from April 1, 2017 to March 31, 2018)

in ¥ million

Item Name	Shareholders' equity					Accumulated other comprehensive income					Non-controlling interests	Total net assets
	Capital stock	Capital surplus	Retained earnings	Treasury shares	Total shareholders' equity	Valuation difference on available-for- sale securities	Revaluation reserve for land	Foreign currency translation adjustment	Remeasureme nts of defined benefit plans	Total accumulated other comprehensive income		
Balance as of April 1, 2017	7,205	6,892	37,846	(6,987)	44,957	351	(1,005)	243	(1,172)	(1,583)	603	43,977
Changes of items during period												
Dividends of surplus			(1,888)		(1,888)							(1,888)
Profit attributable to owners of parent			5,368		5,368							5,368
Purchase of treasury shares				(1,365)	(1,365)							(1,365)
Retirement of treasury shares			(1,384)	1,384	—							—
Other					—							—
Net changes of items other than shareholders' equity						47	—	(34)	(134)	(120)	41	(79)
Total changes of items during period	—	—	2,095	18	2,114	47	—	(34)	(134)	(120)	41	2,035
Balance as of March 31, 2018	7,205	6,892	39,942	(6,968)	47,072	398	(1,005)	208	(1,306)	(1,704)	645	46,013

5. 連結キャッシュ・フロー計算書

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

		千円 in ¥ Thousand	千米ドル in \$ Thousand
		2017	2018
I 営業活動によるキャッシュ・フロー	Cash flows from operating activities		
税金等調整前当期純利益	Profit before income taxes	6,981,616	8,014,581
減価償却費	Depreciation	424,028	443,904
減損損失	Impairment loss	162,594	118,902
のれん償却額	Amortization of goodwill	69,212	107,721
賞与引当金の増減額 ()は減少	Increase (decrease) in provision for bonuses	(3,520)	(6,949)
貸倒引当金の増減額 ()は減少	Increase (decrease) in allowance for doubtful accounts	568	11
株主優待引当金の増減額 ()は減少	Increase(decrease) in provision for shareholder benefit program	1,387	1,044
退職給付に係る負債の増減額 ()は減少	Increase (decrease) in net defined benefit liability	102,588	172,161
退職給付に係る資産の増減額 ()は増加	Decrease (increase) in net defined benefit asset	(2,898)	(772,757)
受取利息及び受取配当金	Interest and dividend income	(36,929)	(32,312)
リース債権及びリース投資資産の増減額 ()は増加	Net decrease (increase) in lease receivables and investment assets	(4,133)	31,894
売上債権の増減額 ()は増加	Decrease (increase) in notes and accounts receivable-trade	(456,429)	156,938
たな卸資産の増減額 ()は増加	Decrease (increase) in inventories	(39,267)	(60,187)
その他の流動資産の増減額 ()は増加	Decrease (increase) in other current assets	(57,321)	(123,465)
その他投資等の増減額 ()は増加	Decrease(increase) in other investments	(2,380)	(2,504)
仕入債務の増減額 ()は減少	Increase (decrease) in notes and accounts payable-trade	315,360	205,206
未払消費税等の増減額 ()は減少	Increase (decrease) in accrued consumption taxes	(204,534)	379,008
その他の流動負債の増減額 ()は減少	Increase (decrease) in other current liabilities	190,372	288,075
その他	Other, net	(4,458)	(38,194)
小計	Subtotal	7,435,858	8,883,079
利息及び配当金の受取額	Interest and dividend income received	37,870	32,409
法人税等の還付額	Income taxes refund	-	5,877
法人税等の支払額	Income taxes paid	(2,358,357)	(2,463,913)
営業活動によるキャッシュ・フロー	Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities	5,115,370	6,457,452
II 投資活動によるキャッシュ・フロー	Cash flows from investing activities		
定期預金の預入による支出	Payments into time deposits	(2,113,657)	(80,000)
定期預金の払戻による収入	Proceeds from withdrawal of time deposits	4,080,000	111,872
有形固定資産の取得による支出	Purchase of property, plant and equipment	(108,272)	(127,845)
無形固定資産の取得による支出	Purchase of intangible assets	(180,543)	(83,083)
投資有価証券の取得による支出	Purchase of investment securities	(200,000)	(47,600)
投資有価証券の売却による収入	Proceeds from sales of investment securities	30,392	310,026
関係会社株式の取得による支出	Purchase of shares of subsidiaries and associates	-	(4,152,003)
連結の範囲の変更を伴う子会社株式の取得による支出	Purchase of shares of subsidiaries resulting in change in scope of consolidation	-	(1,769,342)
その他	Other, net	(7,383)	15,433
投資活動によるキャッシュ・フロー	Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities	1,500,537	(5,822,542)
III 財務活動によるキャッシュ・フロー	Cash flows from financing activities		
配当金の支払額	Cash dividends paid	(1,609,827)	(1,888,326)
非支配株主への配当金の支払額	Dividends paid to non-controlling interests	(41,971)	(38,039)
自己株式の取得による支出	Purchase of treasury shares	(1,011,900)	(1,365,989)
その他	Other, net	(28,832)	(29,418)
財務活動によるキャッシュ・フロー	Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities	(2,692,532)	(3,321,773)
IV 現金及び現金同等物に係る換算差額	Effect of exchange rate change on cash and cash equivalents	9,556	(20,819)
V 現金及び現金同等物の増減額 ()は減少	Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents	3,932,931	(2,707,682)
VI 現金及び現金同等物の期首残高	Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period	20,942,776	24,875,708
VII 現金及び現金同等物の期末残高	Cash and cash equivalents at end of period	24,875,708	22,168,026

注： 1. 米ドル金額は、円貨を1米ドル=106.24円で換算しております。 Note : 1. The U.S. dollar amounts are converted at the rate of ¥106.24=U.S.\$1.00.

会社概要

2018年3月31日現在(特に記載のないもの)

社名	株式会社 NSD		
本社	東京都千代田区神田淡路町二丁目101番		
支社	大阪支社、名古屋支社		
事業所	福岡事業所		
設立	1969年4月8日		
資本金	7,205,864,914 円		
役員構成*	代表取締役社長	今 城 義 和	
※2018年6月26日現在	取締役専務執行役員	前 川 秀 志	
	取締役専務執行役員	矢 本 理	
	取締役執行役員	鈴 木 正 彦	
	取締役(社外取締役)	小 川 昭 一	
	取締役(社外取締役)	山 下 公 央	
	常勤監査役	近 藤 潔	
	監査役(社外監査役)	小 田 晋 吾	
	監査役(社外監査役)	川 島 貴 志	
	常務執行役員	川 内 達 夫	
	常務執行役員	清 田 聡	
	常務執行役員	小 松 昭 隆	
	常務執行役員	新 野 章 生	
	常務執行役員	戸 村 敦 雄	
	執行役員	井 辻 豊	
	執行役員	黄川田 英 隆	
	執行役員	権 藤 恭 子	
	執行役員	佐々木 基 好	
	執行役員	品 川 肇	
	執行役員	志 村 利 也	
	執行役員	杉 浦 勝	
	執行役員	鈴 木 信 二	
	執行役員	八 木 清 公	

株式数	発行可能株式総数	200,000,000株
	発行済株式の総数	47,172,160株
	自己株式の総数	4,936,443株

大株主	日本トラスティサービス信託銀行株式会社
(※自己株式及び従業員持株会を除く)	IPC株式会社
	野村信託銀行株式会社
	日本マスタートラスト信託銀行株式会社
	State Street Bank and Trust Company

株主数	20,055名 (前期末 21,258名)
上場証券取引所	東京証券取引所 市場第一部
従業員数	連結 3,379名 (前期末 3,315名) 単独 2,975名 (前期末 2,967名)

グループ会社	(株)NSDビジネスイノベーション
	(株)NMシステムズ
	(株)ジャパンジョブポストイングサービス
	(株)FSK
	(株)プロシップ
	NSD International, Inc.
	北京仁本新動科技有限公司
	日本RXテクノロジー(株)
	成都仁本新動科技有限公司
	(株)シェアホルダーズ・リレーションサービス
	(株)NSDリアルエステートサービス

免責事項:

本ファクトブックは、当社及び当グループ会社の業績に関する情報の提供を目的としたものであり、当社及び当グループ会社の株式の購入や売却を勧誘するものではありません。本レポート利用の結果生じたいかなる損害についても、当社は一切責任を負いません。また、本レポートの無断での複製、転送等を行わないようお願い致します。

CORPORATE PROFILE

As of March 31, 2018 (unless otherwise noted)

Name of Company:	NSD CO., LTD.	
Head Office:	2-101, Kanda-awajicho, Chiyoda-ku, Tokyo JAPAN	
Branch Offices:	Osaka Branch, Nagoya Branch	
Other Offices:	Fukuoka Office	
Foundation:	April 8, 1969	
Capital:	7,205,864,914 yen	
Directors, Auditors and Executive Officers*	President & CEO	Yoshikazu Imajo
	Director, Senior Managing Executive Officer	Hideshi Maekawa
	Director, Senior Managing Executive Officer	Osamu Yamoto
	Director, Executive Officer	Masahiko Suzuki
	Outside Director	Shoichi Ogawa
	Outside Director	Kimiou Yamashita
	Audit & Supervisory Board Member	Kiyoshi Kondo
	Audit & Supervisory Board Member(Outside)	Shingo Oda
	Audit & Supervisory Board Member(Outside)	Takashi Kawashima
	Managing Executive Officer	Tatsuo Kawauchi
	Managing Executive Officer	Satoshi Kiyota
	Managing Executive Officer	Masataka Komatsu
	Managing Executive Officer	Akio Shinno
	Managing Executive Officer	Atsuo Tomura
	Executive Officer	Yutaka Itsuji
	Executive Officer	Hidetaka Kikawada
	Executive Officer	Kyoko Gondo
	Executive Officer	Kiyoshi Sasaki
	Executive Officer	Hajime Shinagawa
	Executive Officer	Toshiya Shimura
	Executive Officer	Masaru Sugiura
	Executive Officer	Shinji Suzuki
	Executive Officer	Kiyokimi Yagi

* As of June 26, 2018, current

Number of Shares:	Authorized:	200,000,000
	Outstanding:	47,172,160
	Treasury stocks:	4,936,443

Major Shareholders:	Japan Trustee Services Bank,Ltd.
* Treasury stocks and Employee Stock Ownership Association are excluded.	IPC Co., Ltd.
	The Nomura Trust and Banking Co., Ltd.
	The Master Trust Bank of Japan ,Ltd.
	State Street Bank and Trust Company

Number of Shareholders:	20,055 (As of March 31, 2017 21,258)	
Stock Listing:	Tokyo Stock Exchange, 1st Section	
Number of Employees:	Consolidated	3,379 (As of March 31, 2017 3,315)
	Non-Consolidated	2,975 (As of March 31, 2017 2,967)

Group Companies:	Business Innovation Co., Ltd.
	NMsystems CO., LTD.
	Japan Job Posting Service, Inc.
	FSK CO., LTD.
	Pro-Ship Incorporated
	NSD International, Inc.
	Renbenxindong Technology Ltd.
	RX Technology Japan Ltd.
	Chengdu Renbenxindong Technology Ltd.
	Shareholders Relation Service, Inc.
	NRS CO., LTD.

NSD CO., LTD.
www.nsd.co.jp

Disclaimer:

This Fact Book is intended to provide information about the business performance of NSD CO., LTD. and the NSD Group. It is not intended and should not be construed as an inducement to purchase or sell stock in NSD or NSD Group companies. NSD shall in no event be liable for any damages arising out of the use or interpretation of this material. Please refrain from copying, disseminating or distributing this material without the prior consent of NSD.